Wiltshire Council

~———"-_ Where everybody matters

AGENDA

Meeting: Environment Select Committee

Place: Kennet Committee Room, County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, BA14
8JN

Date: Tuesday 16 January 2018

Time: 10.30 am

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Natalie Heritage, of Democratic Services,
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718062 or email
natalie.heritage @wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115.

This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

Membership:

Cllr Tony Jackson
Clir Bob Jones MBE

ClIr lan Blair-Pilling
Cllr Derek Brown OBE

Cllr Matthew Dean
ClIr Peter Evans
ClIr Peter Fuller
ClIr Sarah Gibson
ClIr Mike Hewiitt

Cllr Jacqui Lay
ClIr lan McLennan
ClIr Nick Murry
CllIr Steve Oldrieve

Substitutes:

CliIr Ernie Clark

ClIr Brian Dalton
Cllr Sue Evans

ClIr Jose Green
ClIr Mollie Groom
ClIr Russell Hawker

Cllr Ross Henning
Clir George Jeans
ClIr Brian Mathew
Cllr Stewart Palmen
ClIr Ricky Rogers

Page 1


http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the
Council’'s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv At the start of the meeting, the
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they
acce
[...]
ect Committee
received the report at its meeting on 19 September 2017; where members were
asked to consider the Committee’s role in the process to make any amendments
to the Wiltshire LTP Car Parking Strategy.

This reports sets out the results of the consultation and the draft recommended
option proposals. The Committee is invited to respond to both of the above, to
help inform Cabinet’s consideration of the report on 30 January 2018.

Local Provision on Public Transport - Rail (Pages 131 - 140)

Following the drafting of the Council’s Business Plan 2017-27, the Chairman felt

that under the heading ‘Transport and Infrastructure’ - public transport,
specifically the provision from rail, ought to be a priority topic of consideration for

Page 4



10

11

12

the Committee. It was seen to be important for the Committee to understand how
transport outcomes are being improved for Wiltshire’s residents, through the
provision from rail services. The Committee subsequently ratified this addition to
the Forward Work Plan (FWP) on 19 September 2017.

The following report details the relationship between the Council and train
operating companies and how the Council is working with the rail industry and
other associated partners, to help improve transport outcomes for Wiltshire.

Highways and Streetscene Task Group - Executive Response (Pages 141 -
146)

On 21 November 2017, the Environment Select Committee endorsed the Final
Report of the Highways and Streetscene Task Group. The Committee resolved to
refer the following Task Group’s recommendations to the relevant Cabinet
member for response at the Committee’s next meeting on 16 January 2018.

Updates from task groups and representatives on programme boards
(Pages 147 - 148)

To receive any updates on recent activity for active task groups and from
members of the Environment Select Committee who have been appointed as
overview and scrutiny representatives on programme boards.

Forward Work Programme (Pages 149 - 158)

To note and receive updates on the progress of items on the forward work
programme.

Under the revised Overview and Scrutiny (OS) arrangements there is now a
single OS work programme controlled by the OS Management Committee, linked
to priorities in the Business Plan.

Therefore it should be noted that, whilst any matters added by Members are
welcome, they will be referred to the OS Management Committee for approval
before formal inclusion in the work programme for the Environment Select
Committee.

A copy of the Overview and Scrutiny Forward Work Programme for the
Environment Select Committee is attached for reference.

Urgent Items

Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider as a matter
of urgency.

Page 5



13 Date of Next Meeting

To confirm the date of the next scheduled meeting as 13 March 2018.

Page 6



Wiltsrire Council

~——-~_ Where everybody matters

ENVIRONMENT SELECT COMMITTEE

DRAFT MINUTES OF THE ENVIRONMENT SELECT COMMITTEE MEETING
HELD ON 21 NOVEMBER 2017 AT KENNET COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY
HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN.

Present:

ClIr lan Blair-Pilling, Cllir Matthew Dean, Clir Peter Evans, Clir Peter Fuller, Clir Sarah Gibson,
Clir Mike Hewitt, Cllr Tony Jackson, Clir Bob Jones MBE, ClIr Jacqui Lay, Clir lan McLennan,
CliIr Steve Oldrieve and Clir George Jeans (Substitute)

Also Present:

ClIr Ross Henning, Clir Philip Whitehead and Clir Bridget Wayman

45 Apologies

Apologies for absence were received from Clir Nick Murry, substituted by Clir
George Jeans, and Clir Derek Brown.

46 Minutes of the Previous Meeting

Resolved

To approve, for signing by the Chair, the minutes of the meeting held on
the 19 September 2017 as a correct record.

47 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

48 Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman explained that announcements on the progress of activities for
the committee would be considered under the “Forward Work Programme” item.

49 Public Participation

The Cha
[...]
 waste items would be considered again following the
outcome of the consultation, that the green energy item would be discussed
with officers once this area had been allocated to a director and that devolution
and asset transfer would be considered should issues become apparent with
the upcoming programme of devolution and asset transfer.

The Chair invited the committee to vote on establishing priority for four areas of
work:

Page 13



59

60

Waste task group;
Development of local plan;
Development where needed;
Release of public land.

Resolved:

1. To circulate the updated forward work programme to the
committee;

2. To add the following future work for the committee in priority order
as follows:

Release of public land;
Development where needed;
Development of local plan;
Waste task group.

coop

Urgent ltems

None.

Date of Next Meeting

The next scheduled meeting was confirmed as 16 January 2018.

(Duration of meeting: 10.30 am - 1.15 pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Marie Gondlach, of Democratic
Services, direct line 01225 713597, e-mail marie.gondlach@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115

Page 14



The Wiltshire Waste and Recycling Consultation ZM*HUt:eG'Lt'em 49

South West Wiltshire Green Party Questions to Environment
Select Committee

Introduction

It is clear that we are entering a new era concerning resource management, carbon management
and waste recycling. Our waste, waste awareness and re-use and recycling innovation will change at
a faster pace than ever before

South West Wiltshire Green Party recently submitted a response to Wiltshire Council’s Waste and
Recycling Survey 2017. During the consideration of our response a number of questions arose which
South West Wiltshire Green Party are submitting now.

Questions 1 & 2 to be asked by Bill Jarvis
Questions 3 to be asked by Marie Hillcoat
Question 4 to be asked by Harriet James

Question 5 & 6 to be asked by Christopher Walford
[...]
16 January 2018

Subject: Update on the development of a new waste management
strategy for Wiltshire following a public consultation

Cabinet member: Councillor Bridget Wayman, Cabinet Member for Highways,
Transport and Waste

Key Decision: No

Executive Summary

The report sets out that a total of 3,875 responses were received in response to the
Wiltshire Council Waste and Recycling survey 2017 during the consultation period.

It gives an overview of the results of the survey and the key themes emerging from the
consultation. A revised timetable for developing the new Waste Strategy is proposed.

Proposal(s)

To note the overview of the results of the Wiltshire Council Waste and Recycling survey
2017, the key themes emerging and initial proposals of how these will be used to inform
and develop a draft strategy and to note the revised timetable for development and
adoption.

Reason for Proposal

To ensure that Environment Select Committee members are updated on the
development of a new waste management strategy, so that the views and priorities of
members and residents continue to inform the future delivery of household waste and
recycling services for Wiltshire residents.

Tracy Carter
Director Waste and Environment

Page 23



Wiltshire Council
Environment Select Committee

Date of meeting 16 January 2018

Subject: Update on the development of a new waste management
strategy for Wiltshire Council

Cabinet member: Councillor Bridget Wayman, Cabinet Member for Highways,
Transport and Waste

Key Decision: No

Purpose of Report

1. The purpose of this report is to provide an initial overview of the results of
the public consultation to inform the development of a new waste
management strategy for Wiltshire Council and identify the key themes
which are emerging.

Relevance to the Council’s Business Plan

2. The council’s vision is to create strong communities. One of the goals
within the ‘Strong Communities’ priority is to achieve high recycling rates
and reduced litte
[...]
report.
Procurement Implications
20. There are no specific procurement implications arising from this report.
Equalities Impact of the Proposal
21.There are no specific equalities implications arising from this report.

Environmental and Climate Change Considerations

22.There are no specific equalities implications arising from this report.

Page 27



Risk Assessment

23.As this report provides an interim update it is not considered necessary to
complete a risk assessment.

Risks that may arise if the proposed decision and related work is not taken
24.Not applicable

Risks that may arise if the proposed decision is taken and actions that will
be taken to manage these risks

25.Not applicable
Financial Implications

26.There are no specific financial implications arising from this report.
Legal Implications

27.There are no specific legal implications arising from this report.

Page 28



Options Considered

28.This report provides an update on the development of the council’s new
waste management strategy therefore at this point there are no options to
be considered.

Conclusions

29.The report sets out the response to the consultation and the themes that
have emerged from the early analysis of the results. This report details a
revised timeline for the development of the draft waste strategy, ensuring
that Environment Select Committee members have an opportunity to
comment on an early draft of the strategy before this is considered by
Cabinet and full Council for adoption.

Proposal

30. That the Environment Select Committee:

i) Accept the revised timetable for the consideration of a Draft Waste
Management Strategy, as detailed above
i) Note the overview of the results of the Wiltshire Council Waste and

Recycling survey 2017, the key themes emerging and initial
proposals of how these will be used to inform and develop a draft
strategy

Tracy Carter
Director Waste and Environment

Report Author:
Vicki Harris, Senior Waste Services Officer

January 2017

Backgrou
[...]
s into my normal | 1835 1386 327 216 69
routine
I would like to be able to recycle | 2864 634 227 74 35
a wider range of materials
| understand the recycling system | 1136 1483 650 418 140
in Wiltshire
| try to buy food and goods with 827 1231 1242 385 145
reduced or recyclable packaging

Page 31



Qu 3. Which of these statements best describes how you currently recycle at home?
(one option could be chosen)

I do not recycle 20
I recycle one or two materials 37

| recycle when | remember 49

| recycle but only if it does not require too much

additional effort 1152

I recycle all | can, even if it requires additional effort 2606

0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500 3000

If you do not recycle, please state why

Open text responses

Qu 4. The council must continue to review its services to ensure that they are efficient
in order to achieve necessary budget savings. In previous years, we have reviewed
our waste collection rounds to maximise efficiency, reduced opening hours and days
at household recycling centres, charged for the collection of garden waste, and
introduced permits for vans and trailers at household recycling centres.

Do you have any ideas of how we could make further savings from the waste and
recycling budgets? For example we could charge for certain materials at our
household waste recycling centres which are not household waste (soil, rubble and
tyres).

Open text responses

Encouraging Recycling

Qu 5. Which form of communication would most encourage you to recycle more at
home?
(up to two options could be chosen)

More information available on the council’s website 555
Regular emails from the council’s waste and recycling team with recycling 693
information and updates
Social media updates from Wiltshire Council regarding recycling information and | 451
facts

Stickers on the bin specifying what can and can’t go into them 1883
An information leaflet posted to all households 1265
None of these | recycle all | can anyway 1168

Page 32



Qu 6. Which of the following would most encourage you to recycle more at home?

(up to two options could be chosen)

Information on comparative costs of putting recyclables into the non-recycled 716
waste bin
Information on comparative environmental impacts of putting recyclables into the | 779
non-recycled waste bin
If there was an incentive for you to recycle more 1197
If there were penalties in place for not recycling 410
None of these | recycle all | can anyway 1951
Qu 7. What one thing would encourage you to recycle more?
Open text responses
Qu 8. Would you be more likely to increase your recycling if local charities or
community projects were to financially benefit from an increase in recycling?
No 1639
Yes 2110
0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500
Qu 9. How do you currently dispose of the below items?
(one option per question could be chosen)
Blue lidded Black recycling | Household Ordinary waste
recycling bin box recycling centre | bin
Cans 98 3479 133 131
Glass bottles 66 3574 142 57
and jars
Plastic bottles 3637 76 66 38
Plastic pots, 1749 70 620 1360
tubs and trays
Paper 216 3150 215 229
Cardboard 3590 116 95 33
Clothing 48 1118 1669 695
(excluding
charity shop
donations)
Food and drink | 1091 92 666 1918
cartons
Shredded paper | 879 1074 505 975
Aerosols 146 1786 500 1311
Small electrical | 11 37 3090 611
items
Batteries 5 60 2711 806
Plastic 292 23 618 2746
bags/plastic film

Page 33




Qu 10. Which of the following do you think would be the best way to work with you
and your community on waste and recycling?
(up to three options could be chosen)

Council to work with schools and pre-schools to

deliver workshops and assemblies 2197

Council to work with local charities or organisations

to deliver local information, events or workshops 1138

Council to work with town and parish councils

through area boards to deliver local information, _ 2037

events or workshops

Local volunteers working in communities to advise
and answer any queries

Council officers working in communities to 
[...]
The route may also facilitate stations at Wilton and Royal Wootton
Bassett.

44.  There are factors beyond Wiltshire’s control, including a shortage of key industry
resources, that limit progress on certain schemes such as Corsham Station.
Working to obtain a regional consensus that carries weight with the DfT is one of
the lower-visibility officer tasks that may benefit from wider political support.

Proposals

45.  That:

()  The Committee supports the content of the report.

(i) The Committee endorses the interim strategy, while awaiting the outcome
of the SWLEP-sponsored work.

Parvis Khansari
Director, Highways and Transport

Report Author:
David Phillips, Senior Transport Planner
29/12/2017

Background Papers

The following unpublished documents have been relied on in the preparation of this
report:

None

Appendices

None

CM09857/F Page 139



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9

Wiltshire Council
Environment Select Committee

16 January 2018

Executive Response to the Final Report of the
Highways and Street Scene Task Group
Purpose of the report

1. To present the response of the Cabinet Member for Highways, Transport and
Waste to the Final Report of the Highways and Street Scene Task Group.

Background

2. On 21t November 2017, the Environment Select Committee endorsed the Final
Report of the Task Group.

3. The Committee resolved to refer the following Task Group’s recommendations
to the relevant Cabinet member for response at the Committee’s next meeting
on 16 January 2018.

Executive response to the Task Group’s recommendations

Recommendation | Continues to use the Monthly Satisfaction Scores and Score

No.1 against Contract Objectives to monitor the Wiltshire Highways
Contract.
Reason for To continue effective monitoring of the highways contract.
recommendation
Cabinet member | Clir Wayman Lead Parvis Khansari
Officer
Executive 16t ACCEPTED | The monthly satisfaction scores will
response January continue to be reported at the
2018 C
[...]
cing Area Board level N/A
data through the MyWiltshire system and to produce and
provide this to Area Boards.

Target date Implementation date
ASAP ASAP
Proposal

4. To note the executive response to the Final Report of the Highways and
Street Scene Task Group.

Cllr Bridget Wayman, Cabinet Member for Highways, Transport and Waste

Officer contact: Adam Brown, Senior Scrutiny Officer, 01225 718038,
adam.brown@wiltshire.gov.uk

Page 146


mailto:adam.brown@wiltshire.gov.uk

Agenda Item 10

Environment Select Committee

16 January 2018

Task Group Updates
Purpose

To provide an update on recent task group activity and propose any decisions
requiring Committee approval.

1. Waste Contracts Task Group
Membership:
Cllr Peter Evans
Clir Gordon King
Clir Sven Hocking
Clir Bob Jones, MBE
Clir Jacqui Lay
ClIr Nick Murry
ClIr Robert Yuill
Reserve Member: CliIr Steve Oldrieve
Supporting Officer: Natalie Heritage

Terms of Reference:

1. To support the delivery of the Business Plan 2017-27 objective(s) of high
recycling rates and reducing litter by monitoring, scrutinising and supporting:

a) The development of the council’'s Commercial Waste Policy

b) Increased awareness of changes to waste collections

C) The implementation and performance of the council’s waste contracts
for Lot 1, Lot 3, Lot 4 and Lot 5 (commencing July 2018)

d) The performance of the contract for managing council-owned HRCs
(commenced October 2017)

e) The potential development of services within the council’'s waste
contracts.

2. To hold quarterly meetings to focus on the waste contracts (following their
commencement), with further ad hoc meetings convened when appropriate to
consider other areas within the terms of reference above.

Page 147



Proposal:

For the Environment Select Committee to endorse:

i) The membership of the task group, as listed above
i) The Terms of Reference for the task group, as listed above

Report author: Natalie Heritage, Senior Scrutiny Officer, 01225 718062,
natalie.heri
[...]
To investigate possible Tracy Carter Cabinet Member
scrutiny involvement in for Highways,
Wiltshire’s emissions. Transport and
Waste
TBC Wiltshire Playing Pitch The existence of a robust, Tracy Cabinet Member | Louise Cary
o Strategy evidence based and up-to- Daszkiewicz for Adult Social
) date Playing Pitch Strategy (Director - Public | Care, Public
«Q covering the entire local Health and Health and Public
® authority area will help to Protection) Protection
H
ol
\]

Environment Select Committee — Forward Work Programme - Last updated 21 December 2017- Page 9 of 9




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes
	49 Public Participation
	Response to South West Wiltshire Green Party Questions


	6 Wiltshire Council Waste Management Strategy
	Waste Consultation - responses

	7 Amendments to the Wiltshire Local Transport Plan (LTP) 2011-2026 - Car Parking Strategy
	Appendix 1
	From: Simon Scott [mailto:sscott@corsham.gov.uk]  Sent: 28 November 2017 09:19 To: Hampton, Adrian Cc: Parks, Bill Subject: Parking Consultation
	From: Simon Fisher [mailto:Simon.Fisher@devizes-tc.gov.uk]  Sent: 16 November 2017 12:47 To: Hampton, Adrian Subject: PARKING CHARGES CONSULTATION
	From: Clare Harris [mailto:Clare.Harris@melkshamtown.co.uk]  Sent: 11 October 2017 11:12 To: Hampton, Adrian Subject: Car Parking Consultation - additional information

	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Sheet1

	Appendix 6
	Appendix 7
	Appendix 8

	8 Local Provision on Public Transport - Rail
	9 Highways and Streetscene Task Group - Executive Response
	10 Updates from task groups and representatives on programme boards
	11 Forward Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting

Wiltshire Council

~——-~_ Where everybody matters

ENVIRONMENT SELECT COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE ENVIRONMENT SELECT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 16
JANUARY 2018 AT KENNET COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA
ROAD, TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN.

Present:

CliIr lan Blair-Pilling, Cllr Derek Brown OBE, Clir Matthew Dean, Clir Peter Evans,
Clir Peter Fuller, Clir Mike Hewitt, Clir Tony Jackson, Clir Bob Jones MBE,

ClIr Jacqui Lay, ClIr Nick Murry and CllIr Steve Oldrieve

Also Present:

ClIr Brian Mathew, ClIr Richard Gamble, Clir Alan Hill, Clir Atiqul Hoque, CliIr David
Jenkins, Clir Horace Prickett and Clir Bridget Wayman and Dr Carlton Brand.

1 Apologies

There were no apologies for absence.

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting

Resolved:
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2017.

3 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

4 Chairman's Announcements

There were no Chairman’s Announcement.

5 Public Participation

The Chairman drew attention to the public questions which were available in the
agenda supplement and advised he would allow 15 minutes for questions.

It was noted that some questions required a verbal response due to them not
being submitted in time for a written response, the following answers were
provided by the Director of Waste and Environment:



e The council manages waste in accordance with the waste hierarchy
where it is technically, economically and environmentally practicable to
do so. The range of materials which the council collects at the kerbside
for recycling will extend from 30 July 2018 to include plastic pots, tubs
and trays and food and drink cartons. However, manufacturers and
producers of goods and packaging continue to use materials which
cannot be recycled. Residents continue to purchase such goods and
packaging and put them out for collection as residual waste which the
council has a duty to collect and dispose of. To avoid disposing of such
waste to landfill the council will continue to deliver these materials to the
Lakeside energy from waste plant or to the mechanical biological
treatment plant at Westbury where it is used to produce solid recovered
fuel. In accordance with the waste hierarchy it is better to recover value
in the form of energy than to landfill this non-recycled waste. In response
to a question on energy from waste, 75% of respondents strongly agreed
or tended to agree with the council building an energy from waste plant in
Wiltshire if it would be financially beneficial.

e To obtain more information on how residents would like the council to
communicate with them about recycling, the following question was
included in the Waste and Recycling Survey.

Q5. Which form of communication would most encourage you to recycle
more at home? (Up to two options could be chosen).

The most popular options were firstly 'stickers on the bin specifying what
can and can't go into them' and secondly 'an information leaflet posted to
all households'. These are the two most expensive options of those
listed. The council will take these responses into consideration but has to
do so in the context of the budget available for communication.

e Another question which is of relevance to this subject is set out below.

Q23. Would you be interested in becoming a local recycling or
composting champion?
Over 10% of respondents said yes, which means there may be 398
residents who would be prepared to communicate with residents in their
locality. The council should contact these potential volunteers to identify
how they could best distribute information to the public.

e The full response to Q5 is set out below.
More information available on the council’s website- 555
Regular emails from the council’'s waste and recycling team with
recycling information and updates- 693
Social media updates from Wiltshire Council regarding recycling
information and facts- 451
Stickers on the bin specifying what can and can’t go into them- 1883
An information leaflet posted to all households- 1265
None of these | recycle all | can anyway- 1168

Supplementary questions were invited in response to which the Director for
Waste and Environment explained the impact of incineration of waste was
compared against landfill in the waste hierarchy as landfill was a lower option



and created more greenhouse gases. It was confirmed CO2 emissions of
transporting waste were factored into environmental assessments and
incineration was primarily a method of waste treatment rather than energy
generation. The Director also advised the Council promoted more expensive
compost bins for treatment of food waste because they allowed all food waste
to be treated. Anaerobic Digestion plants were considered by the Council to be
more efficient when used for commercial waste as this generally had lower
contamination than food waste collected from households.

Mr Chris Walford made a statement urging engagement between local councils
and central government on waste management issues.

The Chairman thanked members of the public for attending to speak and ask
guestions.

Wiltshire Council Waste Management Strategy

A report was introduced by the Cabinet Member for Highways, Transport and
Waste which provided an initial overview of the results of a public consultation
on the Council’s proposed Waste Management Strategy. Response rates had
been about 4,000 and had included detailed comments. The key themes in the
public responses were as follows:

e Households wanted the Council to help reduce unnecessary waste

e Some households would travel further to Household Recycling Centres if
they had a re-use option

e Residents wanted to recycle more and would welcome further
information

e Residents supported generating energy from waste.

Tracy Carter, Director for Waste and Environment advised she would bring the
Draft Waste Management Strategy to the March meeting of Committee, this
report would also consider the implications for waste management of the
Government’s 25 Year Environment Plan.

The Committee was pleased with the engagement of residents in the public
consultation, however was divided on the benefit of incineration of household
waste. Other comments included that HRC’s offering re-use facilities would be
welcome however should be an option in every location. Members considered
that the council could change the culture on recycling by improving
communication and information on how to recycle. Councillors noted the issues
around managing food waste however suggested more information about the
benefits of different means of food waste management would be a useful
addition to future reports.

The Committee agreed the Council had a duty to consider the long-term
implications of waste management and encouraged the service to consider how
to engage with residents, particularly school age children about recycling and
food waste. Members also encouraged officers to consider the offer from



residents to become Waste Champions and suggested these champions could
be used to communicate key messages to the wider community.

Resolved:

To accept the revised timetable for the consideration of a Draft Waste
Management Strategy.

To note the overview of the results of the Wiltshire Council Waste and
Recycling survey 2017, the key themes emerging and initial proposals of
how these will be used to inform and develop a draft strategy.

Amendments to the Wiltshire Local Transport Plan (LTP) 2011-2026 - Car
Parking Strategy

The Cabinet Member for Highways, Transport and Waste presented a report
with the outcomes of the pubic consultation on the Council's Car Parking
Strategy.

Members suggested some of the questions in the survey had been leading and
questioned why options suggested by respondents hadn’t been taken forward.
In response the Head of Local Highways advised all suggestions had been
thoroughly considered, however upon investigation were not cost effective and
did not work alongside traffic movements as part of the wider strategy. The
Committee expressed support for cashless parking, the Cabinet Member was
also supportive of this however explained it was a significant cost to install.
Other comments from the Committee included that policies on Resident Parking
Zones should be considered in the strategy, and that responses to the survey
may have been higher if it had indicated price rises. The impact of the proposals
on individual car parks was also discussed.

Resolved:
To note the contents of the report and agrees that members continue to
make individual representations to the Cabinet Member, in order to

continue to help influence the Cabinet report.

Local Provision on Public Transport - Rail

The Committee considered the local provision of public transport, with particular
reference to rail travel. Officers advised rail provision was currently invested
around the largest settlements and busiest commuter routes. The South West
network was investing in routes near London and quicker routes through
Salisbury and into Devon. In response to questions it was heard that potential
station sites should be considered as part of the Core Strategy and that, whilst
securing station locations was important, ensuring an operator would stop there
was as a challenge as increased stops would increase commuting times. In
response to a request, officers advised they would be responding to a survey on
working with rail franchises.



10

11

The Cabinet member advised she would investigate the possibility of a
pedestrian link from Salisbury Station to the Maltings development. Officers
acknowledged issues at Tisbury station and advised there were meetings
arranged to discuss this imminently, likewise they were in discussions for
increased train capacity around Westbury and Bath.

Resolved:

That:

(i) The Committee supports the content of the report.

(i) The Committee endorses the interim strategy, while awaiting the
outcome of the SWLEP-sponsored work

(iii) The Committee requests that the final strategy return to ESC in
due course

Highways and Streetscene Task Group - Executive Response

A report presented the response of the Cabinet Member for Highways,
Transport and Waste to the Final Report of the Highways and Street Scene
Task Group. It was noted all of the recommendations had been accepted by the
Cabinet Member, who advised she would report back on the matter annually.

Resolved:

To note the executive response to the Final Report of the Highways and
Street Scene Task Group.

To note the development of the public satisfaction KPIs for street scene
will be part of the Highways annual report.

Updates from task groups and representatives on programme boards

In November 2017 it had been agreed to establish a Waste Task Group, and
proposed Terms of Reference were attached to the agenda. The Chairman
thanked councillors for expressing their interest in joining this task group and
advised any councillors that had not been selected were welcome to attend in
an observer capacity.

Resolved:

That the Environment Select Committee endorse:

)] The membership of the task group, as listed in the report

i) The Terms of Reference for the task group, as listed in the report
iii) That Clir Oldrieve be listed as an ‘observer’ and not a reserve
member, as listed in the report.

Forward Work Programme

The Senior Scrutiny Officer introduced the Committee’s Forward Plan,
highlighting there were many items to be considered and therefore the work



12

13

would be prioritised. It was noted that a response from the Head of Spatial
Planning on the local plan and carbon emissions was to be circulated to
members, ClIr Oldrieve requested this matter be further considered at the next
meeting.

Members suggested it would also be appropriate for the Committee to consider
the Government’s 25 Year Environment Plan and implications for the Council.
The Committee also questioned the status of the Council’s Eco Strategy, it was
noted there was now not a specific service dedicated to this and that each
service was responsible for considering the environmental implications of their
service decisions. Officers advised a position statement summarising activity
could be brought to the next meeting.

Resolved:

To request a position statement on the Council’s Eco Strategy be
provided to the next meeting of the Committee.

To request an item on the Government’s 25 year Environment Plan be
provided to a future meeting of the Committee; this would sit with the
‘Emissions’ item

That the Forward Work Plan be updated to reflect the changes detailed
above.

Urgent ltems

There were no urgent items.

Date of Next Meeting

The next meeting was to be held on 13 March 2018 at 10:30am.

(Duration of meeting: 10.30 am - 1.00 pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Libby Johnstone of Democratic
Services, direct line 01225 718214, e-mail libby.johnstone @wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115


mailto:libby.johnstone@wiltshire.gov.uk

